

**DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SERVICE REGULATION
BEFORE THE MONTANA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF MONTANA**

IN THE MATTER OF the Application by
NorthWestern Energy for Authority to Increase
Retail Electric Utility Service Rates and for
Approval of Electric Service Schedules and
Rules and Allocated Cost of Service and Rate
Design

REGULATORY DIVISION

DOCKET NO. D2018.2.12

RESPONSE BRIEF OF VOTE SOLAR

AND THE MONTANA RENEWABLE ENERGY ASSOCIATION

JULY 31, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
I. NorthWestern Failed to Show That an Analysis of Long-Term Benefits and Costs, Conducted Pursuant to the Commission’s Minimum Information Requirements, Justifies Changing Current Tariffs.....	5
A. NorthWestern’s Benefit-Cost Analysis Does Not Comply with the Commission’s Express Directives.	5
1. NorthWestern’s Benefit-Cost Analysis Relies on an Opaque and Inaccessible Dispatch Model Instead of the Method the Commission Expressly Instructed it to Use.....	6
2. NorthWestern’s Benefit-Cost Analysis Used the “Southwest Power Pool Method” Instead of the Commission’s Required Method to Underestimate Avoided Generation Capacity Costs.	8
3. NorthWestern’s Avoided Transmission and Distribution Costs Did Not Use the Required Detailed, Location-Specific, Marginal Cost Data or the NERA Regression Method.....	11
4. NorthWestern’s Benefit-Cost Analysis Also Lacked Other Required Components.....	13
B. A Benefit-Cost Analysis Conducted Pursuant to the Commission’s Minimum Information Requirements Shows Benefits of Current Net Metering Outweigh the Costs.....	14
1. Calculating the Avoided Energy Value from Customer-Generators as Instructed by the Commission Results in a Significantly Higher Value Than NorthWestern’s Benefit-Cost Analysis.	14
2. Avoided Generation Capacity Determined Pursuant to the Minimum Information Requirements Produces a Higher Value Than NorthWestern’s Benefit-Cost Analysis.....	15
3. Applying the Required NERA Method Produces Higher Avoided Transmission and Distribution Costs Than NorthWestern’s Benefit-Cost Analysis.....	16
4. Vote Solar and MREA Complied with the Commission’s Direction on Avoided Losses, Environmental Compliance, and Societal Benefits.	17
5. A Benefit-Cost Analysis Should Only Include Interconnection and Administrative Costs That Can be Documented and Are Not Covered by Other Fees.....	19
6. NorthWestern’s Benefit-Cost Analysis Failed to Account for the Energy That Customer-Generators Provide to the Utility but Do Not Receive Credit for. ..	20

C.	A Benefit-Cost Analysis Consistent with the Commission’s Direction in Docket No. D2017.6.49 Shows that the Benefits of Customer-Generation Exceed the Costs, and Therefore No Change is Justified Pursuant to HB 219 § 2(1)(a).....	20
II.	An Accurate Cost of Service Study Demonstrates that Customer-Generators Cover Their Share of Costs Under Current Rates, and No Change is Justified Under HB 219.	23
A.	NorthWestern’s Embedded Cost of Service Study Uses Inaccurate Data and Assumptions for Customer-Generators.....	23
1.	NorthWestern’s Embedded Cost of Service Study Conflates Costs of Service Provided to Customer-Generators in the Form of Delivered Energy with the Value of Services Received from the Customer in the Form of Exported Electricity.	23
2.	NorthWestern’s Embedded Cost of Service Study Failed to Weather-Normalize the Annual Usage Data for Customer-Generators While Doing so for Other Classes.	24
3.	NorthWestern Used Inaccurate Load Data.....	25
4.	NorthWestern Allocated Distribution Demand Costs to Customer-Generators Based on Loads During an Hour that Does Not Reflect the Cost-Causing Peak Load Hour on the Distribution Equipment Serving Them, as the Utility Did for Other Residential Customer Subgroups.	26
B.	An Accurate Cost of Service Analysis Shows that Solar Customers Cover Their Fair Share of Costs Under Current Net Metering.....	28
III.	The Commission Should Address Any Perceived Cost Under-Recovery from Customer-Generators Through Adjustment of Compensation for Exports, Rather Than by Creating a New Classification and Rate Design for the Customer’s Imports of Utility Electricity.....	31
IV.	Even if the Commission Creates a Separate Rate Classification for Customer-Generators, It Should Reject a Demand Charge Rate as Inequitable, Unfair, and Unnecessary.....	33
A.	Demand Charges are Inappropriate for Residential Customers.....	33
1.	Demand Charges Do Not Provide an Actionable Price Signal for Residential Customers.....	34
2.	The Vast Majority of Utilities and All But One Regulatory Commission Have Rejected Mandatory Demand Charges for Residential Customers, Including Solar Customers.	35
3.	NorthWestern’s Proposed Demand Charge Provides No Better Price Signal or Connection Between Charges and Costs Than a Standard Two-Part Rate.	38
B.	Imposing a Demand Charge for Only Customer-Generators Would be Discriminatory.	40

C. NorthWestern’s Proposed Rates for Customer-Generators Would Undercut the Savings Achieved by Montana Families Investing in Solar and Harm Montana’s Renewable Energy Installation Small Businesses. 41

V. The Other Arguments Raised by NorthWestern for a Separate Customer-Generator Class Fail as a Matter of Law and for Lack of Evidence..... 43

VI. While There is Not a Basis to Change Rates for Customer-Generators at This Time, If the Commission Were to Do so, It Should Base Grandfather Status on Activities Within the Customers’ Control and Protect all Customers Actively Pursuing Solar at the Time. 46

CONCLUSION..... 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law for the Symmetry Finding in MTSUN Order No. 7535b, <i>Vote Solar v. Mont. Dep’t of Pub. Serv. Regulation</i> , Cause No. BDV-17-0776 (Mont. Dist. June 18, 2019)	7, 18
Order Vacating and Modifying Montana Public Service Commission Order Nos. 7500c and 7500d, <i>Vote Solar v. Mont. Dep’t of Pub. Serv. Regulation</i> , Cause No. BDV-17-0776 (Mont. Dist. Apr. 2, 2019).....	9, 11, 18
 Montana Public Service Commission Decisions	
Final Order No. 7505b, Docket No. D2016.7.56 (Jan. 5, 2017).....	18
Final Order No. 7621a, Docket No. D2016.9.66 (June 7, 2019).....	19
Notice of Commission Action, Docket No. D2017.6.49 (Aug. 9, 2017)	6, 8, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19
Final Order No. 7500c, Docket No. D2016.5.39 (July 21, 2017).....	6, 7, 15
 Montana Statutes and Legislative Materials	
Mont. Code Ann. § 2-4-612(6)	20
Mont. Code Ann. § 69-8-103(19)	2
Mont. Code Ann. § 69-8-603	31
Mont. Code Ann. § 69-8-603(4)	20
Mont. Code Ann. § 69-8-610(3)	5
Mont. Code Ann. § 69-8-611(3)	31
House Bill No. 219, 65th Leg., Reg. Sess. § 1 (Mont. 2017) (“HB 219”)	2
HB 219 § 1(3)	7
HB 219 § 2(1)	2, 4, 43
HB 219 § 2(1)(b).....	23, 38

HB 219 § 2(3)	31
HB 219 § 3	46
HB 219 § 3(1)	2, 43, 46, 47
HB 219 § 4(1)	43
HB 219 § 4(3)	43

Montana Rules and Regulations

Mont. Admin. R. 38.5.177(2)	41
Mont. R. Evid. 202(b)(4)	20
Mont. R. Evid. 202(b)(6)	20
Mont. R. Evid. 202(c)–(f)	20

Other Regulatory Commission Decisions

<i>In the Matter, on the Commission’s Own Motion, to Implement the Provisions of Sections 173 and 183(1) of 2016 PA 342, and Section 6a(14) of 2016 PA 341, Case No. U-18383, Order, 2018 WL 1967049 (Mich. P.S.C. Apr. 18, 2018).....</i>	31
<i>In the Matter of the Application of Tucson Elec. Power Co. for the Establishment of Just & Reasonable Rates & Charges, Docket No. E-01933A-15-0322, Decision No. 76899, 2018 WL 4600839 (Ariz. Corp. Commn. Sept. 20, 2018).....</i>	28
<i>In the Matter of the Application of UNS Elec., Inc., for the Establishment of Just & Reasonable Rates & Charges, Docket No. E-04204A-15-0142, Decision No. 76900, 2018 WL 4600840 (Ariz. Corp. Commn. Sept. 20, 2018).....</i>	28

Secondary Sources

<i>Ari Peskoe, Unjust, Unreasonable, and Unduly Discriminatory: Electric Utility Rates and the Campaign Against Rooftop Solar, 11 Tex. J. Oil Gas & Energy L. 211 (June 2016)</i>	1
